
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.2 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED APRIL 13,2010 (IN THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF
$114,365.53) WITH CEB CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
AVENUE K; INCREASING THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $114,988.25, AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TIME BY 55
DAYS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2010-38 on April 13,2010, the City of Marathon (the
"City") awarded a contract for the construction ofAvenue K to CEB Construction Inc. ("CEB"); and

WHEREAS, as patt of the City-wide wastewater and stormwater projects the City is
overlaying new asphalt on City roads and desires to amend the agreement it has with CEB to include
the overlay of 41 st Street and portions of Louisa Street after obtaining cost quotes from all
contractors currently performing work for the City, and determining that CEB provided the lowest
cost quote for the work.

WHEREAS, change order No.2 increases the contract sum not to exceed $114,988.25, and
extends the completion date by 55 days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Change Order No. 2 to the contract between the City and CEB for road
construction work, a copy of which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" is hereby approved. The City
Manager is authorized to execute the change order on behalfofthe City, and expend budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2011

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

-G-in-g-e-r~,,,,,,~ua:.o..ay""~~r-------
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Cinque, Ramsay, Worthington, Snead
None
Keating
None

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
AND RELIANC OF HE CITY 0 MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Avenue K Construction Project

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: CEB Construction

DATE: October 22. 2010

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the' Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $ 114,365.53 under the Agreement will be changed by
this Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages 01' time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes, Except as herein 01' heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein,

ame:

Title:

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

By:-+_~M__~__/41_<_-1>1/_

X<-'jU- --f, I-!unskd+
Cl'-t~ ILlC\V'lctoev-

CONTRACTOR

./;,:;Z
By:__---=(ZL-"Ci-"- _

Name:_""J/;CLA-,-,t/"-,-"~=----,rz,--,,I3,,",,,-,u"--c",1;",,,o,,-S',--_

Ti t1e:_---1p'-'I""g..2">"'j""<~"_'I'v::..T"____ _

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of 4



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. 2

Project Title Avenue K Construction Project

Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: CEB Construction

Agreement Date: June 30. 20 I0

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price $ 114365.53
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $ 123,865.53
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 114,988.25
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $ 238,853.78

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial) 100 Days
(6) Original Contract Time (Final) 130 Days

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion 230 Days
(8) Final Completion 260 Days

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 55 Days
(10) New Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9) 285 Days
(ll) New Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9) 315 Days

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date Oct 8, 2010
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date Nov7,2010
(14) New Contract Substantial Completion Date Apr 1,2011
(15) New Contract Final Completion Date May ll, 2011

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of 4



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1 - 41 st Street Road Reconstruction

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

ITEM 2 - Louisa St. Patch

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Mill out, rework base, resurface 41 st Street

Due to alligator cracking in the street the road needs to be milled out,
reworked and a new layer of asphalt needs to be added. We
compared the costs for similar work with two other contractors
currently working in town and found that CEB has the lower bid.
City staff asked Weiler Engineering to assess the condition of the
road and also compare costs with other contractors currently working
in Marathon. On a previously approved change order for Globetec on
a similar paving project the unit cost was $50.00 per square yard.
CEB's bid for Avenue K was $45.03. The unit costs of $44.44
proposed by CEB are lower than previously approved change orders
for this similar work in Marathon and Weiler Engineering
recommends approval of this change order for the amount of $
I I 1,092.00.

o Milling and Disposal of existing Asphalt
o Rework existing Limerock, grade existing base, compact

existing base.
o Prime and tack Area
o Install I - 1/4" of S- I asphalt
o Install ';4" of S-3 asphalt.

$ 111,092.00

See Item #3

Mill out, rework base, resurface portion of Louisa Street

This work is in addition to the work that CEB Construction is doing
on Avenue K and 4I,t street. To take advantage of the competitive
pricing from CEB on 4Ist Street and Avenue K City staff asked
Weiler Engineering to solicit a bid from CEB for a 20' x 20' section
of pavement on Louisa Street that had shifted and subsided. CEB
will mill out the existing asphalt, rework the base, and resurface a

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of 4



Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

ITEM 3 - Contract Time Extension

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Scope of Work:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

portion of the street. Weiler Engineering has reviewed their proposal
and recommends approval this change order.

o Milling and Disposal of existing Asphalt
o Rework existing Limerock, grade existing base, compact

existing base.
o Prime and tack Area
o Install 1- 114" of S-1 asphalt
o Install J;.;" ofS-3 asphalt.

$ 3,896.25

See Item #3

Add additional time to the Avenue K Construction Contract.

This work is in addition to the work that CEB Construction is doing
on Avenue K. To complete the work on two additional streets a
contract extension is required. Weiler Engineering has reviewed the
Contractor's proposal for additional time and recommends approval
of a Contract time extension of 55 days to both the Substantial and
Final completion dates of the original Avenue K contract date.

N/A

$ 0.00

55 Days

AVENUE K CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

No.
Change in Change in

Description Contract Price Contract Time
I Supply additional Limerock $ 9,500.00 100 Days
2 41''' Street Road Work $ 11l,092.00 45 Davs
3 Louisa Street Patch $ 3,896.25 10 Days

TOTAL $124,488.25 155 Davs

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of 4



INSCO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC,
Underwriting Manager for:

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
Indemnity Company of California

17780 Fitch, Suite 200 -Irvine, California 92614· (949) 263-3300
www.lnscoDico.com

CONSENT OF SURETY

BOND NO,
535170P

PRINCIPAL:
CEB Construction, Inc.

2451 NW 109th Avenue, Unit 4, Miami, FL 33172

OBLIGEE:

City of Marathon

PROJECT NAME:
Avenue K Construction Project

CONTRACT DATED: --'-'A"'pr.c.i1.::;22:.:.,.::;20c:...1"'0 _ CONTRACT/PROJECT NO: _

The ..:D..:e..:ve.::;l.::;opc:..:e..:rs.:c.::;S.::;ur..:.et.:<y..:a"'n..:.d..::ln:..:d..:.e..:mc.:ni"'ty'--C.::;o..:m"'p:.:a"'n!...y ~, hereby
(Name of Surety)

consents to:
Change order no. 2 dated October 22, 2010 which increases the contract price and bond amount to $238,853.78 and increases the

final completion time to 315 days.

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, waive, alter or extend any of the terms, conditions, agreements,
or warranties of the above mentioned bond or contract.

Signed and dated on :-A",p",ril.c.7""2::.:0:.:1..:.1 _

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

Surety Company

Warren M. Alter, Attorney-in-Fact

Name and Title

10-1180 (Rev. 10/03)



POWER OF ATIORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

PO 80' 19725, IRVINE: CA 92623 (949) 263·3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS U131 except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY C01V,PANY, does hereby make, constitute arid appoint"

***Warren M, Alter, David Satine, Dawn Auspitz, jointly or severally***

3S its true and lawful AUorney(sHn·Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on be!',alf of said corporation, as surely, bonds, undertakings and contracts cf suretyship
giving and granting unto $8id Altorney(sj.in·Fact full power and authority to do and lo perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection L~erewilh as each of 5()id
corporation couid do, bul reserving to each of said corporation lull POW8i of substitutioll and revocation. and all of the ads of said f,t\orney(s)·in·ri.iGl, pursuilnl to these presents, arc
hereby ratified and conllrmed

This Pbwer 01 Allorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the SOurd of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INOEr.j·
NITY COIi..1PANY, effective as of J,lfluary 1st. 2008.

HESOLVEO,lhal acombination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, any Executive Vice-President, Senior Vlce·President or Vice· President of the corpo­
ralion be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the altorney(s) named in the POW(;,0~ Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corpor<ltion,
bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship: and that the Secret"ty Of any Assistant Secreiary ollllC cvrPOf8tior. be, and each of them hereby is, authorized 10 i'l(teslthe execution of
any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, thai the Signatures of such officers may be affixed to any Si!C~, Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile. and any such
Power 01 AUorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, underteking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. DEVELOPERS SURETY {,NO INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its SecretalY or Assistant Secre·
tary this January 1st. 2008.

8y ~a..4J U"'ZLr _
Daniel Young, Vice·President . ~

BY:~~='7~V=C~~=:--__
Stepner. 1. Pate, Senior Vice-President

Slate of California
County of Orange

On ~Jdgust 13th, 2Q9!!.-8 before me, __.
Date

Jenny TT NguySX1.....N~"la",ry1..Cp",ub,"li"c .._. _
Here Insert Name and Tille of the Officer

personally appeared .._~ ...__O'~lflie~!ou~£....§!L0_~~~phen 1. Pate
Name(s} of Signer(s)

t t Cw9H. ? , to sa WePt • Sbi

~
. '. JENNY IT NGUYEN

i "', ,COMM. II 119164{)." .'NJ NOrARY PUBLIC CN.JroRNIA
'!:/ ORANGE ooUlffi'~ 'My comm 8xProS F\)h.=~

h:..-, .. · ,.....4 • + Q • • + v

Place Notary Seal Above

-,---_._--_._------
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged 10 me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and tMt by his/her/tlleir sign3ture(s) on the instrument the person(sl, or the entity upon behalf of
which the persorl(s) 3cled, executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Slale of California thatlhe loregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

tary Public

CElnlFfCATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY does hereby certify thstthe foregoing Power of Attorney
remains in full force and has not been revo~ed and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolution of the Board of Directors of siJid corporation set forlh in the Power of Attorney are in
lorce as of the dale of Ihis Certificate.

By

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this 7 th day of April

Jr: av,c/
istant Secretary

2011

IO-1438(Rev.11/09)



INSCO INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.
Underwriting Manager for:

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
Indemnity Company of California

17780 Fitch, Suite 200· Irvine, California 92614· (949) 263-3300

BOND RIDER

ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF:

Bond No.: 535078P

Principal: CEB Construction, Inc., 2451 NW 109th Avenue, Unit #4, Miami, FL 33172

Obligee: City of Marathon, City Hall, 9805 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050

Surety: Developers Surety and Indemnity Company, PO Box 19725, Irvine, CA 92623

Effective April 22

Bond Number is changed from "535078P" to "535170P".

, 20 10 , it is agreed that:

Nothing herein contained shall be held to vary, waive, alter, or extend any of the terms,
conditions, agreements or warranties of the above mentioned bond, other than stated as
above. Provided, however, that the liability of the company under the attached bond as
changed by this order shall not be cumulative.

Signed this 2nd day of May , 20 11

Principal: CEB Construction, Inc.

By:

'7 ~Z"~Com~~
Warren M. Alter Attorney-in-Fact

PRODUCER: Alter Surety Group, Inc., 5979 NW 151st Street, #104, Miami Lakes, FL 33014

10-1183 (REV. 1/01)



POWER OF AnORNEY fOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNiTY COMPANY

PO Box 19725. IRVINE." CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW IILL 8Y THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limiled, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY CO/vIPANY, does hcrebl make. constitute nnd appoint:

***Warren M. Alter, David Satine, Dawn Auspitz, jointly or severally***

as its true and lawful Atiorney{s)·)n·Facl, to make. execute, delivN and acknowledge, lor and on behalf of said corporalic", as surety, bonds. underlnkings and contracts or suretyship
giving and grllnting unto sa1d Al!orney(sHn·Fact full power and authority to do and to periorm every acl necessary, requisite or proper 10 be dortc in connection tllefcwilh as each of said
corporation eouid do, but reserving 10 each of said corporation lull POWtf 01 subsiitution and revocation, and all of the ac!s of said Allofr.ey(s)·in·F<:JU, (Jursuzwllo Ihese presents. are
hereby ratified and conlirmed.

This Power of Al10rney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the follo"ling resolution adopted by the Board c! Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY Nm lNDEfv}
NITY COMPANY, effective as of Januarl1st. 2008.

RESOLVED. that acombination of any two of lhe Chairman of the Board, the President. any Execulive Vice-President. Senior Vice·President or Vice-President of the corpo­
rBlion be, and that e<lch of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney. qU<llifying the allorney(s} named in the Powe, cl Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation.
bonds, undertakings <lnd contracts of suretyship; and that Ihe Secreta;y or any f\ssistant Secreiary of the ccopo,ation be, and each of them hereby is. authorized to attestlhe execution of
any such Power of Altorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER. thai lhe signatures of such officers may be affixed 10 any 5lich Power of Allorney or to any certificale relating thereto by facsimile. and any such
Power of Attorney or certificale bearing such facsimile signatures shall be V<llid and binding upon lhe corporation when S0 affixed and in lhe future with respect to any bond, undert2king
or contract of suretyship 10 which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY I\ND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused lhesE presents \0 be signed by its officers and attesled by its Secretary or Assislant Secre·
tary this Janua;y 1st. 2008.

By7:)a4~~~
Daniel Young, Vice-President . 7----?----

BY:~:===;=>~~~__
Stephen T. Pale. Senior Vice-President

State of California
County of Orange

On -'A"'u"gu;os';t1"3",:~",,,2,,0,,08,,-_
Date

personally appeared

before me. -----------:c-: Jenny TT Nguy~ NotarY...cP"ub,,'i....c .
Here )nsert Name and Tille althe Officer

Daniel Young and Stephen T. Pale

Name(s) of Signer(s)

t 9 ,.. "'. ' t $ -$ a" ., be· 9t

•

.., JENNY n NGUYEN

~
. Wi ..: \ COMM.1I1191640

., NOTARY PUBLIC CAllf{)R!'M
. ORANGE oouffiY~ 'My comm eX(irosfOO-=~

h __J-' .............. v + v .... :; "

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pelson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/lhey executed lhe same in his/her/lheir authorized
capacity(ies). and Ihat by his/her/their signalure(s) on the instrumentlhe person(s), or the entity upon behalf 01
which the persor>(s} aCled, executed the instrument.

1certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws oflhe Stale of California Ihat the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WJTNESS my hand and olnciel seal.

tary Public

CERTIfiCATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistanl Secrelary 01 DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNllY COMPANY does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Allorney
remains in full force end has not been revoked and. furthermore. that the provisions of the resolution of the Board of Directors of said corporation sellonh in lhe Power of Attorney are in
force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California. this 2nd day of

BY:~~)?,~' -'::~~~~~.
islanl Secretary

lD·143B(Rev.11/09)

May . 2011



•

•

This is the front page of the performance/payment bond issued in compliance with Florida
Statute Chapter 255.05

Surety Name:

Bond Number:

Contractor Name:

Owner Name:

Project Number:

Project Description:

Project Address:

•

•

•

•

•

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
150 S. PINE ISLAND ROAD, STE. 510
PLANTATION, FL 33324
954-693-0270

535078P

CEB CONSTRUCTION, INC.
2451 NW 109 AVENUE, UNIT#4
MIAMI, FL, 33172
786-357-8168

CITY OF MARATHON
CITY HALL, 9805 OVERSEAS HIGHWAY
MARATHON, FL 33050
305-743-0033

N/A

AVENUE K CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
(lNSTALLING STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS AN\) ROA\) OVERLAY)

CITY OF MARATHON, MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Legal Description of Pr\?perty: AVENUE K CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
(INSTALLING STORMWATElllMPROVEMENTS AND ROA\) OVERLAY)

This is theFont page of the bond. All other pages are subsequent regardless of the
pre-printed numbers.

•



"

SECTION 00610
PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. 535078P

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as CEn Construction, Inc.
called CONTRACTOR,"and Developers Sure ty and Indemnity Company
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount ofOne Hundred Fourteen Thousand Three

Hundred Sixty Five and 53(100***** Dollars ($114,365.53)
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with reference
to a written CONTRACt entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: City ofMarathon La Palma Access Road and Utilities Construction Project.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:

"I. Perfol1ns said contract in accordance with its tenns and conditions; and

2. Pays CITY all losses, damages (direct and consequential including delay and liquidated
damages), expenses, costs, and attomey's fees, including appellate proceedings, that
CITY sustains because ofa default by CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and

"
3. Pays CITY and all other amounts due CITY by CONTRACTOR because of a default by

CONTRACTOR under the CONTRACT; and

4. Perfollns the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the CONTRACT for
the time specified in the CONTRACT;

"
THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWISE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with f0l1l1alities,
connected with the Contract or with the changes, do not affect the Surety's obligation under this bond.
Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City. Any suit under
this bond must be initiat'ed before the expiration of the limitation period applicable to common law
bonds under Florida Statutes.

"

" Section 00610·]
J of5

"



•

Q1X

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

•

AUTHENTICATION:

•
"

The Cf(, day ofJlQJ~ \D,20_,

(SEAL) •

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THE
CITY OF MARATHON ONLY:

•

•

•

Section 00610-1
20f5



•

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUAL: N/A

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)

(Witness)

•

•

By:, _

(h1dividual Principal)

Business Address

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME: N/A

Signed, scaled and delivered in the presence of:

•
(Witness)

(Witness)

•

WHEN A PARTNERSHIP: N/ A

Sig11ed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

•
(Witncss)

(Witness)

•

•

Business Name and Address

By: _

Signature ofIndividual

Namc and Address of Partnership

(Partner)

•

•

Section 00610-J
30f5



•

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION:

ATTEST:

(Corp<Jratc Seal)

(Secretary)

•

.

•

•

•

•

•

•

CBB Construction, Inc.

(Type Corporate Principal Name)
2451 NW 109 Avenue, Unit #4
Miami, FL 33172
Business Address

/ 2.---
BY:--::<:-,·~l;;;;·--?-.kL<s;:·-;;.;.-,,-._- _

President

Section 006J0-1
40fS



•

•
SURETY

ATTEST:

•

(Surety Seal)

See Power of Attorney Attached

(Secretary) •

•

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
(Type Corporate Surety Name)

150 S. Pine Island Road, Ste. 510
Plantation, FL 33324

BU/::incs_Address
'\ )-

L 'IJ ,..v---.-..
"",\. . ilL

B: (. ',< --" _•.•{ !;Jle
SU'E Can!);,n .j':. Pillot, Attorney-In-Fact

~, J()', (.[ ().~~---_.
By' C··\~, -~ '\-'1..; I'.·..... '. \;",. -~,,~.....

Florida sident Agel\( Carmen E. Pillot

________________---;='C"'a1Jr~m,en E. Pillot
(Type Florida Resident's Name)

305-364-7815
Florida Agent's Business Telephone Number

/
Natne Carmen E. Pi~lot(Type) =--=--:..:::.:i:.=c:. _

NOTE 1: Surety shall provide evidence of signalure authority, i.e.) <l certiiled copy of Power of Attorney.

NOTE 2: ICbolh the PrincipaJ and Surety are Corporations, the rC5pcctive COJporalc Seals shall be affixed and attached.

NOTE 3: Surety shall include evidence thaI Agent is licensed in Florida,

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing BONDS must appear on the Tl'easwy Departmenlls most current lisl
(Circulal' 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in/he 5~a'e of1~10rida,

ATfACH a certified copy ~f Power~of~Attomcy appointing individual Attomey-in-Fact for execution of Perfol1l1ancc
Bond on behalfofSurety.

•

•

Section 006J0-1
50f5



•

• SECTION 00620
PAYMENT BOND
Bond No.535078P

BY THIS BOND (the "Bond"), We as CEB Construe t ion, Inc. , called
CONTRACTOR, and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
hereinafter called SURETY, are bound to the CITY OF MARATHON, a Florida municipal
corporation, hereinafter called CITY, in the amount of One Hundred Fourteen Thousand Three

Hundred Sixty Fiye and 53!lOO****** Dollars ($114,365.53)
for payment of which CONTRACTOR and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, personal
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, with
reference to a written C~NTRACT entered into by CONTRACTOR and CITY, for the following:

Contract Title: City ofMarathon Avenue K ConstlUction Project

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if the CONTRACTOR:
•

Promptly makes payments to all claimants as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,
supplying CONTRACTOR with labor, material, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by
CONTRACTOR in the prosecution oftlle work provided for in the contract;

THEN THIS BOND IS VOID, OTHERWlSE, IT REMAINS IN FULL FORCE.
•

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with
formalities, connected with the CONTRACT or with the changes, do not affect Surety's obligation
under this bond. Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the
CITY.

Claimants must comply':""ith notice requirements set fulth in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. No
action shall be instituted against the CONTRACTOR or Surety undcr this bond after one (1) year
from the performance of the labor or completion ofthe delivelY of the materials or supplies.

•

•

Section 00620-1
lof4

•

•



•

•

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t11is instrument is executed this the 22nd
April ,20~.

day of

WHEN THE PR]NCIPAJ...-]S AN INDIVIDUAL:

Signed, scaled and delivered in the presence of:

N/A

(Witness)

(Witness)

•

By:,:c-_-,,--- _
(Individual Principal)

Business Address

WHEN THE PRlNCIPA:L OPERATES UNDER A TRADE NAME: N/ A

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

(Witness)
•

(Witness)

WHEN A PARTNERSiUl': N/ A

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Business Name and Address

By:, _

Signature oflndividual

(Witness)

(Witness)

•

•

Name and Address of Partnership

By:
(Partner)

Section 00620-1
2of4

•

•



•

•

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORAnON:

ATTEST:
•

(Corporate Seal)

•

Secretary

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

CEB Construction, Inc.
(Corporate PRINCIPAL Name)
2451 NW 109th Ave., Unit "#4
Miami, FL 33172

Business Address

By: _---'<b"'-"~.=~=_,..e:;>_2_- _" _
President

Section 00620-1
30f4



ATTEST:

(Surety Seal)

•

•

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

(Corporate SURETY)

•

•

See Power of Attorney Attached

(Secretary)

!i,lt e Carmen E. Pillot
(Type)

NOTE I: Surety shall prov~de evidence ofsignature authority, Le., a certified copy ofPower ofAttorney.

NOTE 2: If both the Principal and Surety are Corporations, the respective Corporate Seals shall be affixed
and attached

IMPORTANT: Surcty companies executing BONDS must appear on the Treasury Department's
most CUl1'ent list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the State of
Florida. .

A'fTACH a certified copy of Power-of-Attorney appointing individual Attorney-in-Fact for
execution ofPerfonnance Bond on behalfof Surety.

The Performance Bond· and the Statutory Payment Bond and the covered amounts of each are
separate and distinct fronl each other.

Section 00620·\
40f4

•

•



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

fLORIDA DEPARTME:\T OF INSl'RA:"CE
CARMEN E PILLOT

License Number A3171136
IS LICENSED TO TfW'.lSACT THE
FOLLOWING Cu\SSES OF INSURNJCE:

Generai Lines (Prop 8, CZl"S)

This licensee must have an active appointment with the insurer or
employer for which products or services are "being marketed. See
reverse for additional requirements.

....· .........

•



•
POWER OF ATIORNEY FOn

DEVELOPERS SURm AND INDEMNIT'I COMPANY
PO 80x j9725, IRVINE. CA 92,23 (949) 263-3300

KNOW All BY THESE PRESENTS ~al "capl as expressly Ilmlle<l, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY. does hereby ma1<a, oo"II\U1a and appoint:
*** Antonio Arias, Michael A. Holmes, Carmen E. Pillot, jointly .or severally ***

as lts true and lawful Attoroey(s}·ln·Facl. to mate, eXOOJle, deliver and acxnovJledge,lor and on bahall of saId corporation. as surety, bOrlds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship
giving and grantng unto said AUOrney{s)·in-Fact fun power and authority \c do (lnd to per/arm evelY act necessary. requ1site or proper to be done in connacUoolherewith as each of sald
corporation could do. but reservlno to each of said corporation lull power of subsmuUon and revocalion, and all 01 the acts of said Attomey(s}-jn·Fact, pursuant 10 lhese presents, are
hereby raUfied and confirmed.

This PC1l1llf 01 Auomey ls granted allt! is signed by facsJmlle under and by B\lthonly althe foUowlng resoluijon adopted by,the Board of Dl!eclors o!'DEVElOPERS SURETY AND INDEM­
NI1Y COMPANY. effecllve, as of January 1st. 2008.

. RESOLV£D, tha~ acombln~tion ~ S!)y two of thB Cha(rcrtM of the Board. the Ptesldeot any Executive VICG-Presidetl~ S~iorVlca.Ptes\dent 01 \/ice-PresIdent of the corpo­
ration be, and that 'each of them ~ereby 15, authorl~ to execute this Power ofMorney, qua~(yin9 Ul8 attomey{s) named!n the PO\\Ier of Attorney to execute, on behalf 01 ilia corporation,
bonds, underial<k\gs and contmch> of suretyship; find that t\lc SecrelBr:,' or any Asslstant SeCNItary of the,corporation be. and each of them hemlly Is, authorized 10 attest the execution of
any such POW(l( of Attorney: . ,

RESOLVED, fURTHER, thai Um signalures of such officers may be affixed 10 any such Power of AUornay Of to any ce,rtiflcate te~1mJ the/elo by facslmUe:end any 6\lch
POwel of Attorney Qf certlficale'bearing such facsimile slgnalllfss shall be ~81ld 8l'Id blodlng ~pon the corporallon when so atnxed and In tha,futllfe with respoct to a~y bond, undeltaltlng
Of COllIIaCt of suretyship to which il is attached. ,

IN WITNES'SWHEREOf, DEVELOPERS SURElY AND lNOEMNITY C01VJPANY has caused these presents \0: be slgned by Its officelS and attested by lls Secrolary or Assistant Secre-
taI)' thIs January 1st. 2008, • ,

Sy:Td~~_
OsrnelYoung. ViCe-PIBsldenl --7._--- ?-~

BY:-====:::>::"'V~!-c{;;;.::&~·::::..__
Stephen T. Pale, Senior Vice-President

State of California
COUnt)' of Oraoge

On ·"A'U"'J!JU''l;lj!,3"~",2",0,,,08, bllforeme, -c::--c:-1JJ'!'Jn~nYCTJOJN!llg~!N~en?;;.!:!N~ota!INt.!·Pu~bllc!L_::-- _
.- Date Here Insert Nama end TWa of tlw'Officer

personally appeared

Place Notary SeaJ Above

•

•

'Oani~1 Young and S\eptum 1. Pale
Name(s} of S1gner(s)

who,proved to rna on nle basis 01 'SaUsfactory evlden~ 10.be l~e parson(s) whose nall\~(sllslare subsCl1boo to
the wlthln IrislnJJ»ent erid acknowledged to mo that heJshsllheY. execule<llhe same In hlsfher/tholr aUUloriud
capaclty(les), end thai by h1S1herllheir sIgI'lBIDre{s) on ltIe InstrurMnt thEl pmon(s), or the entlly upon bahalf of

, wh\ch Ihe persoo(s) acled,·execuled thfl instrum~nl .

1certify under PEMALll' OF PERJURY under the levIS of !he Slate of Cafitornla thai Ule fomgolng par8Qmph is
We and 9Ofroct

WITNESS my hand antl, offidal seal.

Slgna\lJre~~1~· ~~4U-":~'---"---
....ro.ru:ll'n-rr: (1. Je Pl.lolic
CERllFICATE

Tho undersIgned, as Secretary Qf Assl;tant secretary at OEV~lOPERS $URETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY doeS here\1j certify lI1at the lor8901n9 P~er of AtlQmey .
rt!ft1alns In lull force and has no! been (evo~ed and, fuflhennore, that !he provisIons olll1e resolution of \he Board 01 Dlrectors 01 saId corporaUOIl sel forlh In U1S P(l)I,l61 of Attorney are 1I'l

force as of !he dale 01 thIs Certificate. '

Oy;

This Certificatfr ts executed irllhe City 01 Irvine, California. this 22n~fJY of

. ~~~ ..

Islai'll Secretary

April: 2010


